The OpenAFS Foundation, Inc.
46-2902947
Responses to IRS’s First Information Request
(Draft at 2015-01-08, 8:10am) 



Question One: “Has the composition of your board of directors changed since you submitted your Form 1023 application?  If so, provide us with a current list of board members.”

Answer:

We are pleased to share with you that we were able to add two directors to our Board. David Botsch, residing at 112 Tudor Rd Ithaca, NY 14850, was added as of 10/10.  David Boldt, residing at ***** was added as of 10/24.  Roman Mitz had intended to resign as of 12/31 in order to tend to family matters, but fortunately, he was able to stay on as the Executive Director.

A complete list of our Board, with short biographies, is copied from the OpenAFS Foundation’s web site and attached.




Question Two: “Explain how your current board members were selected in accordance with your Conflict of Interest policy to preclude possible vendors, individuals or consulting companies from making purchase decisions.”

Answer:

Our current board members became candidates either by volunteering or by being nominated for serving as a director on our Board.  Each candidate’s work situation was examined for potential conflict of interest, yet none was found and confirmed.  The initial Board consists of the complete Creation Committee, and their selection occurred when that committee was established in October of 2012.  The recent two additions were accepted by affirmative vote in adherence with the terms and conditions of the Conflict of Interest Policy adopted by then.

Due to their respective employments and contractual relationships with consulting companies, only one director on our Board might have been or might be in possible conflict of interest: E. Margarete Ziemer, who has ownership in Sine Nomine Associates, one of the consulting companies providing enterprise support for OpenAFS.  However, actual conflict of interest was ruled out unanimously by the other Board members for a host of reasons, including but not limited to: 
a) Sine Nomine Associates does not re-distribute/package the OpenAFS code and offer it for sale for a nominal fee. 
b) The consulting company is not a development company, it does not offer the OpenAFS code with any alterations and improvements, nor as completely independent re-implementations of OpenAFS technology, for sale and/or licensing.
c) The consulting company does not violate  any of the OpenAFS  open source and/or IBM license terms.
d) The consulting company is legally in good standing when providing support services and, in exchange, accepting industry-appropriate remuneration for said support services.   
e) Dr. Ziemer has not only been abiding by the Foundation’s Code of Ethics and Conflict of Interest Policy meticulously but was instrumental in creating these policies in the first place.
f) The Board is conducting its due diligence as stipulated in the Conflict of Interest Policy by testing a potential conflict-of-interest situation for actual merit and, if no actual conflict can be found, confirming the non-existence of a true conflict of interest.




Question Three: “Please explain why only two vendors, Sine Nomine Associates, Inc., and Your File System, Inc., are currently listed on your website to provide commercial support and development support.”

Answer:

To our knowledge, only these two companies have requested to be listed as providing commercial support.  It is our impression that, at a minimum, two other companies are entitled to be listed: Secure Endpoints, Inc., and The Linux Box, Inc.  Any reasons as to why the latter two have not requested such listing would be conjecture and is not up to the Foundation to discern.  However, if and when any of these two companies, or another company or individual contractor, requests to be listed and, after having been found eligible for listing by the Board, then they shall be included in an updated version.




Question Four: “(A) Submit the names of individuals or consulting companies that are the top five contributors to the OpenAFS code in the last two years.  (B) What financial interest, if any, these contributors may have by you promoting the OpenAFS software?  (C) Describe any transactions or agreements you may have with these individuals or consulting companies.”

Answer to Part (A): (“Submit the names of individuals or consulting companies that are the top five contributors to the OpenAFS code in the last two years.”)  
One’s assessing of “the top five” depends on: a) what tool one uses, and b) what one counts: either by the number of commits, or by the number of lines committed, or by any other measure.   
According to one of the git tools that counts the number commits authored on the 'master' branch, we found the following polling results:
		Position  ---  Name --- Employer --- Number of commits
	- From 1 Jan 2013 to 31 Dec 2013:
1.  Jeffrey Altman (Your File System, Inc.)			287
2.  Simon Wilkinson (Your File System, Inc.)		194
3.  Andrew Deason (Sine Nomine Associates, Inc.)	103
4,  Benjamin Kaduk (MIT)					37
5.  Marc Dionne (Your File System, Inc.)			33

- From 1 Jan 2014 to 31 Dec 2014:
1.  Benjamin Kaduk (MIT)					114
2.  Michael Meffie (Sine Nomine Associates, Inc.)		85
3.  Andrew Deason (Sine Nomine Associates, Inc.)	55
4.  Jeffrey Altman (Your File System, Inc.)			53	
5.  Chas Williams (US Naval Research Laboratory)	20

We decided to show you the results tallied for each calendar year, as this allows you to see that the number of commits greatly vary from year to year.  They are influenced significantly by the timing of specific code releases in either WindowsAFS or OpenAFS (the latter being the Unix version).  

Both years combined, the top five contributors in terms of number of commits to the master branch were:

1. Jeffrey Altmann (Your File System, Inc.)
2. Simon Wilkinson (Your File System, Inc.)
3. Andrew Deason (Sine Nomine Associates, Inc.)
4. Benjamin Kaduk (MIT)
5. Michael Meffie (Sine Nomine Associates, Inc.)

Answer to Part (B):  (“What financial interest, if any, these contributors may have by you promoting the OpenAFS software?”)

There is no direct interest of the two corporations delivering enterprise support for the OpenAFS software.  Due to the legal license restrictions, no entity may receive significant fees for altered/improved versions of the OpenAFS software, thus no significant income should be derived from selling or re-selling versions of OpenAFS.  

One might argue that there is an indirect benefit for the support organizations in that an increase in OpenAFS use leads to an increase in parties wishing to obtain commercial support for their use of the software.  This, however, constitutes a sales opportunity at best, not a direct financial benefit.  A services business transaction must be forged successfully for the support organization to receive payments for their services.  Those payments become legally obtained income only if and when none of the licensing terms have been breached.  

The result of such legal business transaction is two-fold: a) a user/company receives help in utilizing OpenAFS, and/or may enjoy more successful utilization of OpenAFS due to commissioned new functionality, and b) the software improves incrementally in quality and viability because any change to and/or improvement of the code must be up-streamed and be made available to the OpenAFS code at large (thus to any other potential beneficiaries of the change),

In summary, the financial interest of the contributors is multi-fractional: 1) the individual contributors, as employees, receive parts of their pay checks as financial benefit from their work-for-hire, 2) which in turn stems from part of their employers’ legally obtained support revenue.  3) That legally obtained support revenue may be only a part of the corporation’s total business and revenue. 

Answer to Part (C): (“Describe any transactions or agreements you may have with these individuals or consulting companies”)	

At present, The OpenAFS Foundation does not have any transactions or agreements with either individual contributors or vendors.

In the future, we envision a work-for-hire relationship on a project by project basis after an open bid by means of a Request For Proposals.  Based on the technical specifications composed or approved by its future Technical Advisory Group (yet to be installed and members to be elected), the Foundation will post an RFP allowing for an open bid.  The RFP may or may not include a budget number, and the Board may or may not provide independent project management resources.  Any individual contributor, developer group, or support company may submit proposals that include, at a minimum, implementation strategy, implementation plan, quantifiable deliverables, delivery dates, and interim mile stones with dates, as well as an estimated level of effort and prices per line item/interim deliverable.  With consultation of the Technical Advisory Group, the Board will select by vote the winning bidder(s) and approve the proposal; the vote will be cast by those Board Directors not to be found in a conflict of interest.  The Board, in effect, shall become a vendor who competitively procures services.

It must be noted that the Board expects many future projects to represent not a competitive challenge, but rather a cooperative one: there are several mega-sized work projects in dire need of execution that, thus far, have exceeded the capacity and/or desire of any one existing contributor and/or support company and/or any large OpenAFS user to donate sufficient resources and/or to exercise the stamina to see such a mega project to completion.  Going forward, these mega work projects can hopefully be tackled by means of a cooperation between various individual contributors and/or support organizations and/or OpenAFS users.  We hope that the Foundation can facilitate and chaperone such cooperative mega projects with its implied challenges. 




Question Five: “You state th[at] IBM currently owns the trademark and copyrights to OpenAFS and AFS under the USPTO serial number 73832789.  What financial benefits does IBM receive from you promoting the use of the OpenAFS software?”

Answer:  None.




Question Six: “Are contributors to OpenAFS code required to abide by the GNU Public License rules and regulations or the IBM Public License terms and conditions?”

Answer:  Absolutely.




Question Seven: (A) “Can OpenAFS software which is currently offered for free to the public be converted to commercial use in the future?  (B) Does the current public license permit future conversion and commercial exploitation?  If so, please explain.”

Answer to Part (A): “Can OpenAFS software which is currently offered for free to the public be converted to commercial use in the future?”  

No, not without breaching licensing terms.

Answer to Part (B): “Does the current public license permit future conversion and commercial exploitation?  If so, please explain.”

Any modification of the code must be up-streamed and returned to the main OpenAFS code for possible inclusion.  A conversion and commercial exploitation in terms of selling the code or licenses for its use “as-is,” or a “new and improved version” of it, would violate open source licensing terms and/or license terms with IBM.  Thus, legal ownership of code is not possible.

If anybody were to re-package the existing software  without making actual code changes (similar to how RedHat re-packaged the Linux software), this party could legally sell its specially packaged version for a fee appropriate to the time and effort of the packaging, which would presumably lie in the range between $100-$3000 per copy.  However, such practice is not likely to occur because the potential revenue is small and, in fact, too small for any party to blemish its reputation of having honorably contributed to the OpenAFS initiative, thereby self-limiting its attractiveness as potential or actual support provider.

An utterly fresh re-implementation of the general technology underlying the existing OpenAFS software that is developed independently from the existing OpenAFS software is, in theory, legally permissible.  However, there are several challenges: the re-implemented OpenAFS technology would have to abide by the existing OpenAFS licensing terms, and it would have to provide functionality significantly exceeding that of the currently available-for-free OpenAFS software.  The former condition requires that one start from scratch and rely on nothing but the principles underlying the current OpenAFS software.  The latter condition implies that code would need to be developed that is similar in size and complexity of those of the current OpenAFS software, which is not only enormous but deemed incredibly complex by the experts.  We logically conclude that it seems unlikely for any party to undertake such a Herculean development effort at both enormous cost and several years to delivery and potentially first revenue.  The rather limited market (ie. users willing and able to pay a substantial fee for this new code) is unlikely to off-set the investment of money and time.   We believe that a party capable of such a development effort would benefit more from participating within the community, offering work-for-hire improvements to the existing software, than from attempting a parallel effort intended to outshine and overshadow the current OpenAFS software.





Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this information, including accompanying documents, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contains all the relevant facts relation to the request for the information and such facts are true, correct, and complete.

Signature:

Date





TO-DO REMINDERS-TO-SELF FOR ACTUAL SUBMISSION:

O  Sign and date declaration

O  Include copy of cover letter

O  Include declaration on new vs old web site, with link to new

O  Include copy of Bios for all Board members from web site

O  Include content of web site link to “Open Source principles/rules”

0  Submit and get receipt

[bookmark: _GoBack]O  Pat ourselves on the back.  A lot. 

O  Confirm submission

O  Exhale and check of personal task list
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